

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

FERN JOHNSON,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

-vs-

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE INC.,
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE CO.,
Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal Nos. 28598, 28599
Filed: May 16 & May 17, 2018

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
PENNINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE JANE WIPF PFEIFLE,
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Thomas D. Warren (admitted PHV)
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114

Jack H. Hieb
Zachary W. Peterson
RICHARDSON, WYLY, WISE,
SAUCK & HIEB, LLP
Post Office Box 1030
Aberdeen, SD 57402

Counsel for Appellants

Verne Goodsell
Terry Quinn
David Barari
GOODSELL QUINN LLP
Post Office Box 9249
Rapid City, SD 57709

Robert S. Peck
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, PC
50 Riverside Park
New York, NY 10069

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Fern Johnson’s Medical Condition.....	4
B. The 2006 DOL Order.....	5
C. The Advice Of Counsel To Request An IME.....	6
D. The DOL Proceedings After Benefits Were Discontinued.	8
E. The Current Lawsuit.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Johnson’s Bad Faith Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law.	11
A. Standard of Review.	12
B. Bad Faith Requires Both A Lack Of Reasonable Basis To Deny A Claim, And An Intentional Denial Of A Claim Without A Reasonable Basis.....	12
C. The Appellants’ Denial Of Coverage Was Fairly Debatable At The Time.....	13
1. South Dakota Law Was Fairly Debatable In 2010.	14
2. The Language Of The Order Also Made The Appellants’ Denial Fairly Debatable.	19
3. The Appellants’ Reliance On Schulte’s Advice Also Made Their Decision Fairly Debatable.	20
D. Johnson’s Bad-Faith Claim Also Fails As A Matter Of Law Because She Failed To Prove Any Economic Damages.	22
II. Alternatively, A New Trial Is Required.....	23
A. Standard of Review.	24
B. The Jury Instructions Prevented The Jury From Considering Schulte’s Advice When Considering The Appellants’ Intent.....	25
C. The Trial Court Also Improperly Excluded Evidence Of Advice Of Counsel Bearing Directly On The Appellants’ Good Faith.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page(s)
D. Schulte’s Advice That Was Excluded Also Relates To Johnson’s Punitive Damage Claim.	29
III. The Twenty-Fold Punitive Damages Awards Are Excessive Under South Dakota Law and the Due Process Clause.....	30
A. A \$10 Million Punitive Damage Award That Is Twenty Times Higher Than An Already Excessive Compensatory Damages Award Violates South Dakota Law And The Constitution.....	32
B. The Appellants, Guided By Experienced South Dakota Worker’s Compensation Counsel, Did Not Act Reprehensibly.	34
C. There Is A Vast Disparity Between The Punitive Damages Award And Comparable Civil Penalties.	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Ridco, Inc.</i> , 2015 S.D. 24	26
<i>Bauman v. Auch</i> , 539 N.W.2d 320 (S.D. 1995).....	12
<i>Bertelsen v. Allstate Ins. Co. (“Bertelsen I”)</i> , 2009 S.D. 21.....	18
<i>Bertelsen v. Allstate Ins. Co. (“Bertelsen III”)</i> , 2013 S.D. 44,	18, 26
<i>Bierle v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , 992 F.2d 873 (8th Cir. 1993)	13, 29
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Brandon v. Sterling Colo. Beef Co.</i> , 827 P.2d 559 (Colo. App. 1991)	21
<i>Briesemeister v. Lehner</i> , 720 N.W.2d 531 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006).....	21
<i>Center of Life Church v. Nelson</i> , 2018 S.D. 42.....	12, 24
<i>Champion v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 399 N.W.2d 320 (S.D. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crabb v. Nat’l Indemnity Ins. Co.</i> , 87 S.D. 222 (1973)	2, 21, 26
<i>Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern R.R. Corp. v. Acuity</i> , 2009 S.D. 69	1, 12, 27
<i>Duane E. Sundberg, Claimant</i> , 1991 WL 525057 (S.D. Dept. Lab. Apr. 3, 1991).....	17
<i>Gordon v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 285 N.E.2d 849 (N.Y. 1972)	29

<i>Grynberg v. Citation Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 1997 S.D. 121	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Sommers</i> , 2014 S.D. 76	18
<i>Hammonds v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Hannahs v. Noah</i> , 83 S.D. 296 (S.D. 1968)	2, 21, 29
<i>Hanson v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Harter v. Store Servs., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3055174 (S.D. Dept. Lab.)	17
<i>Hass v. Wentzlaff</i> , 2012 S.D. 50	12
<i>Hayes v. Rosenbaum Signs & Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 2014 S.D. 64	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haynes v. Ford</i> , 2004 S.D. 99	14
<i>Hoaas v. Griffiths</i> , 2006 S.D. 27	22
<i>Isaac v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 752 (S.D. 1994)	29
<i>Klug v. Keller Industries, Inc.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 847 (S.D. 1982)	24
<i>Kunkel v. United Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 84 S.D. 116 (1969)	2, 22
<i>Larsen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 857 P.2d 263 (Utah Ct. App. 1993)	21
<i>Magner v. Brinkman</i> , 2016 S.D. 50	18
<i>Maryott v. First Nat. Bank of Eden</i> , 2001 S.D. 43	30

<i>May v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 852 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>O’Neill v. O’Neill</i> , 2016 S.D. 15	3, 22, 32
<i>Ortman v. DeJager</i> , 2010 S.D. 65.....	24
<i>Paulsen v. Ability Ins. Co.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 909 (D.S.D. 2012)	2, 23
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 2003 S.D. 80	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saathoff v. Kuhlman</i> , 2009 S.D. 17	12
<i>Schultz v. Scandrett</i> , 2015 S.D. 52	24
<i>Sloane v. Herman</i> , 983 F.2d 107 (8th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Stanton v. Astra Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 718 F.2d 553 (3rd Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>State Farm v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Szumigala v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 274 (5th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>T.G.S. Transp., Inc. v. Canal Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F. App’x 708 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Trask v. Iowa Kemper Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 248 N.W.3d 97 (Iowa 1976).....	21
<i>Vetter v. Cam Wal Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 2006 S.D. 21.....	24
<i>Vollmer v. Wal-Mart Store, Inc.</i> , 2007 S.D. 25	14
<i>Walters v. Grosheim</i> , 990 F.2d 381 (8th Cir. 1983)	25

<i>Walz v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 1996 S.D. 135.....	13
<i>Wiedmann v. Merilatt Indus.</i> , 2007 WL 5188049 (S.D. Dept. Lab.).....	17
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	36
Statutes	
SDCL 15-6-50(b)	18
SDCL 15-6-59(a).....	30
SDCL 21-1-3.....	33
SDCL 21-3-2	34
SDCL 58-5A-64	38
SDCL 62-1-1.....	<i>passim</i>
SDCL 62-4-1.1.....	25, 26
SDCL 62-4-1.2	37
SDCL 62-7-1	<i>passim</i>
SDCL 62-7-33	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
46A C.J.S. Insurance § 1873 (2008)	19
